ELECTI ONS
02/ 07/ 2024

PH LADELPH A CI TY COW SSI ONERS

© 0 N o o b~ w N P

ELECTI ONS MEETI NG

N
= O

Wednesday, February 7, 2024

=
N

11: 00 a. m

T S
o M W

=
(o))

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

Job No.: 39042
25

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS

2-5

02/ 07/ 2024

1 ATTENDANCE 1 beginning their coments, commenters shall state where

2 OMR SABIR, CHAIRMAN 2 they live or, if they are not a resident of

3 LISAM DEELEY, VICE CHAIR 3 Philadelphia, that they are a Philadel phia taxpayer.

4 SETH BLUESTEIN, COMM SSI ONER 4 Public coment is not an opportunity for QA It is

5 ERIC KAPENSTEIN, DEPUTY OOMM SSI ONER 5 public coment, a chance for you to tell us what you

6 RICH GARELLA 6 think. Each speaker will have two ninutes to speak,

7 STEPHANIE REID 7 however, | may extend that tinme at ny discretion.

§ JOSEPH LYNCH 8 Public comment must concern matters only to today's

9 9 neeting agenda.

10 10 Finally, it is ny responsibility to preserve the

11 11 order and decorumof the neetings as such, profane,

12 12 slanderous, discrimnatory, or personal attacks wll

13 13 not be tolerated. Anyone wishing to offer public

14 14 coment, please step forward.

15 15 Good norning. Please state and spel | your first

16 16 and last nane for the record and proceed with your

17 17 comments.

18 18 M CGARELLA M name is Rch-- ny nane is Rch

19 19 Gurella. That's GAREL-L-A and |'ma resident of

20 20 South Philadel phia and I' mspeaki ng on behal f of

21 21 Protect Qur Vote Philly. V¢ appreciate -- we

22 22 appreciate that this conmission, this Board, has been

23 23 voting on things like the proposed budget, which is

24 24 never done before. V&' d appreciate it nore, and |

25 25 think the public would be served better if such

1 PROCEEDI NGS 1 notions actual |y had the substance of the notion

2 (11: 00 a.m) 2 included on the agenda that's distributed. So we

3 CHA RVAN SABR  Good norning. | call to order 3 don't know for exanple, if today's vote on a budget

4 the neeting of the Philadel phia Aty Commissioners 4 isevenvoting -- is are-vote of last week's, or if

5 Board of Hection for Wdnesday, February 7th, 2024. 5 there were changes for the -- on the budget or what

6 This meeting is in conpliance under the Pennsylvania 6 that budget is conposed of, so it makes it very

7 Sunshine Act. The Philadel phia Gty Commissioners are 7 difficult for the public to nmeaningfully comment.

8 a three-nenber bipartisan Board of elected officials 8 Sinmlarly, there was an itemon the agenda | ast

9 in charge of elections and voter registration for the 9 week about the hiring of a @S analyst. It had no

10 dty of Philadel phia. 10 substance of who was being hired and what the salary

11 Each commissioner is elected to serve a four-year 11 was, it makes it hard for people to conment.

12 termthat coincides with the municipal election cycle 12 | notice regarding today's proposal of rules for

13 for mayor and city council. The city commissioners 13 public meetings that you're saying that public coment

14 set and enforce departnental policies and adninister 14 has to be on itens that are on the agenda. So again,

15 voter registration and conduct elections in accordance 15 without this detail, it's difficult to do that. Not

16 with federal and state voter registration election 16 only that, that rule initself violates the Sunshine

17 laws. The city commssioners were created by the 17 Act, which states clearly that public comment nay be

18 Pennsyl vania assenbly in 1711 with a focus on taxation 18 on business that is before or may be before this

19 and hel d various regul atory powers throughout the 19 Board. The public can't possibly know especially if

20 centuries. The comm ssioner started maintaining voter 20 you don't tell themwhat it is, what the substance of

21 less in 1799 and took on nore el ection rel ated 21 the business is. And as we know, additional itens nay

22 responsibilities, but didn't emerge inits current 22 be added to the agenda under certain circunstances.

23 formuntil the adaption of the Philadel phia Honewood 23 So | just want to point out that if you enforce

24 Charter in 1951. 24 such a rule, you would be, in fact, violating the

25 Vé will start off with public coments. Before 25 Sunshine Act. And | think telling the public that
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622



ELECTI ONS 6-9
02/ 07/ 2024

1 thereis such aruleis aformof violation of the 1 can apply online at vote.philly.gov. So far, we've
2 Sunshine Act. The public should be told correctly 2 approved 1,812 vote-by-nai|l applications. V& process
3 what the rule. | mean, would you be willing to 3 333 paper applications and 1,479 el ectronic
4 consider nodifying these rules and behaviors to better 4 applications. 4,025 online applications are waiting
5 nmeet the Sunshine Act? 5 to be processed. Al units were notified this nmorning
6 CHA RVAN SABIR Thank you, Rich. Your tineis 6 toput afull court press on the process of these
7 up. 7 applications
8 MR GARELLA' kay. |'mjust wondering -- | 8 The deadline for follow ng cycle seven canpaign
9 nean, if you would just consider it. 9 finance reports was January 31st, 2024, covering
10 CHA RVAN SABIR  Thank you. Your corments -- two 10 transactions through Decenber 31st, 2023. If you're a
11 mnutes are up. | gave you a couple extra little bit 11 candidate, a political coomttee, or a forner
12 nore than two mnutes. 12 candidate for the 2023 el ection influencing a city
13 MR GARELLA Ckay. |'d hope that at some point 13 election, you nust file a report. |If you're using the
14 you woul d consider interacting with the public, 14 online system you nay return the necessary docunents
15 because -- 15 by February 10th
16 CHA RVAN SABIR Thank you, Rich. Have a nice 16 For our election Board report, we have 2,144 pol
17 day. 1'll see you next week, I'mcertain. Are there 17 workers registered for training. So far, 450 have
18 any other speakers? 18 attended semnar training and 218 have attended
19 V¢ will now nove to report fromthe secretary for 19 express poll refresher training sessions. Vé're also
20 enmail public coments. Commissioner B uestein, are 20 working on polling location changes and resol ving any
21 there any email public conments? 21 conflicts by the end of the week. V&Il be sending out
22 OOW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN  There were no public 22 notifications to confirmthe use of polling sites for
23 comments enailed by 9:45 a.m 23 the April 23rd prinary elections. Thank you. That's
24 CHA RVAN SABIR  Thank you very much. V¢ will 24 all | have today.
25 now proceed to ol d business. First, we have a report 25 Ms. REED Good norning, Cormi ssi oners.
1 fromour directors of election admnistration and 1 CHA RVAN SABIR  Good mor ni ng.
2 operation, which will be reported by our Director of 2 MS. REED |I'mdelighted to address you today to
3 Hections (peration, M. Joe Lynch, and our Director 3 share sone exciting updates fromour weekly
4 of Admnistration. 4 admnistration report. First, we'll start with budget
5 MR LYNCH For our voter registration report, we 5 and procurement. Qur budget and procurenent team have
6 processed a total of 50,824 registration applications 6 been hard at work conducting bid openings for various
7 so far. Qut of these, 4,070 were sent to us on paper. 7 essentials such as lanyards, election materials,
8 V@'re keeping all registration records up-to-date and 8 envel opes, and disposabl e face masks. Qrders have
9 naking sure they' re accurate. 9 been confirmed, approval s received, and we're geared
10 V¢'re also seeing a lot of requests for street 10 up for further bid solicitations. Additionally, we've
11 lists. V¢ sent out 286,000 pernanent mailers for 11 established a tineline for the updated | ogistics RFP
12 voting by mail on February 2nd and mailed 32,338 1D 12 and have nade significant progress on the required
13 cards this past Mnday. 13 updates for that
14 It is still petition season and we witnessed 14 For communi cations, we've been busy redesi gni ng
15 significant engagements with 21 petitioners at 15 crucial naterials such as mail and ball ot envel opes
16 Delaware and Spring Garden. Qur petition checking 16 and polling place relocation forms. Al nail in
17 hours extended from8:30 to 7:00 p.m Mnday through 17 ballot materials have been subnitted to the Department
18 Thursday, with an additional hours on Fridays if 18 of State for approval. \W're al so enhancing the
19 needed, and over the weekend from7:00 a.m to 3:30 19 online presence and devel opi ng graphic tenplates for
20 p.m 20 social nmedia, aiming to create a cohesive and engagi ng
21 For the Gounty Board of Hections report, we're 21 conmunication strategy. Key dates are being defined
22 still accepting applications and the deadline for the 22 for our social media calendar and we're streamining
23 primary election mail in applications is April 16th at 23 the graphics request process to ensure seaness
24 5:00 p.m W'restill -- we're also sending out 24 comuni cati ons
25 applications to those who receive themannually. You 25 Qur engagenent staff has made significant strides

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS

02/ 07/ 2024

1 inplanning voter education events and securing 1 was really happy to take that on as his prinary
2 locations for voting machi ne denos. ol | aboration 2 responsibilities. The @S person noving to project
3 with other city departnents is key as we work on 3 managenent, he's not giving up all of the S He
4 translating materials and ensuring accessibility for 4 wll be overseeing GSin deternning how we' re doing
5 all nenbers of the community. 5 alot of other things
6 I'n Himan Resources, the department has been hard 6 COW SS| ONER DEELEY:  Thank you. How many peopl e
7 at work and has an exciting update. V¢ are wel com ng 7 didwe interviewfor the graphic designer a new nedia
8 newadditions to our teamwith plans to hire tenps, 8 position before it was deci ded?
9 clerk ones and trades hel pers. Preparations are 9 M5. REED W& did not. V¢ did an internal
10 underway for new orientations, ensuring a smooth 10 transfer or internal reassignment
11 onboarding process for our expandi ng workf orce. 11 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  So we did a reassi gnment
12 And last, but not |east our infornation 12 that Commissioner Bl uestein's principal assistant
13 technol ogy teamis ensuring the sean ess functioning 13 woul d be noved into that position wthout interviewng
14 of all of our systens. Fromconfiguring printers to 14 anyone el se for that position
15 wupdating termnals, they've been working diligently to 15 MS. REED That was the decision at the deputy's
16 support our operations and ensure the readiness of our 16 neeting, yes
17 systens for all of our offices. In conclusion, I 17 OCOMM SSI ONER DEELEY:  That was your deci si on?
18 would like to express ny gratitude to all of our teans 18 M. REID It was the decision of everyone at the
19 for their dedication and hard work. Together, we are 19 deputy's neeting.
20 making significant progress towards our mssion to 20 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY: Did you discuss it with
21 serve our community and uphold the integrity of our 21 Conmi ssioner Bluestein or his deputy before bringing
22 electoral process. Thank you. 22 it to the deputies for consultation?
23 CHA RVAN SABIR  Thank you. 23 MB. REID | discussed it with -- actually, |
24 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY: M. Chairnman, may | ask a 24 first discussed it with Deputy Conmi ssioner Gowans,
25 question of the Director of Hection Adninistration? 25 and | first discussed it with him and then
1 CHA RVAN SABIR  Yes, you nay, Cormi ssi oner 1 discussed it with Deputy Commissioner Kapenstein to
2 Deeley. 2 askif it would be a problemfor themif we did.
3 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Thank you. It is now the 3 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Based on your previous
4 beginning of February, and we are 76 days fromthe 4 working relationship with the candi date?
5 primary. How many clerk ones and trades hel per 5 Ms. REED  No.
6 vacancies do we have to fill? 6 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY: Vel |, how woul d you then
7 M. REID | can get that infornation fromHR and 7 know that she woul d be a candidate for graphic
8 have that for you. 8 designer?
9 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY: Do you know how nmany we nay 9 M. REID Because of the work that she has been
10 have filled to date? 10 doing for this office. So I've seen the work, which
11 M. REID | don't, because exenpt is what | 11 is why | first touched base with Deputy Conmi ssi oner
12 watch day to day. So | check with Annie on that, and 12 Gowans to see what he thought about her work and how
13 that was on her report, but | can certainly find out 13 she had been as a candi date.
14 for you, and | will get that to you. 14 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Thank you. No further
15 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Ckay. Since so called 15 questi ons.
16 reassignments are not being brought before this Board, 16 CHA RVAN SABIR ~ Thank you again for all of the
17 can you explain to me the rationale for nmoving our 17 hard work that everyone does. V& will now hear from
18 experienced project manager to facilities and noving 18 Deputy Cormissioner Eric Kapenstein with a report from
19 our award-winning @S anal yst to project manager? 19 the deputies on our |anguage access conmitt ee.
20 MB. REED Ch, yeah, |'d be happy to. So the 20 MR KAPENSTEIN  Good norning agai n,
21 person who was doing project managerment was |argely 21 Cormi ssi oner s
22 focused on facilities. It was 95 percent of what he 22 CHA RVAN SABIR  Good nor ni ng.
23 was doing, and he was doing it really, really well. 23 DEPUTY COW SS| ONER KAPENSTEIN  Good nor i ng,
24 And as we are continuing to expand our operations, we 24 all. In keeping with the requirements of the 2022
25 know that that is going to be a pressure point. So he 25 |anguage access expansion notion, the Deputy

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622

10-13




ELECTI ONS

14-17

02/ 07/ 2024

1 Commissioners have prepared a report on the nunber of 1 second for that motion. If there are no further

2 ballots cast in Spanish and Chinese on the express 2 coments, | nove to adopt the proposed public neeting

3 vote XLSin the 2023 general at the division |evel. 3 rules for the Board of Hections. Is there a second?

4 There was a total of 2,371 ballots cast on the express 4 COW SS| ONER BLUESTEIN  Second.

5 vote XLS in Spanish and 493 bal lots cast in Chinese. 5 CHA RVAN SABIR  Cormi ssi oner Bl uestein, pl ease

6 This represents an increase of hundreds of voters from 6 call the roll

7 each | anguage group conpared to the prinary of |ast 7 MR BLUESTEN  Conmi ssi oner Deel ey

8 year. 8 COW SS| ONER DEELEY:  Nb.

9 There were 191 voters who either applied to vote 9 OOW SSIONER BLUESTEIN | vote aye

10 by nail in Spanish or who had previously identified a 10 Conmi ssi oner Sabir?

11 preference for receiving voting materials in Spanish. 11 CHA RVAN SABR  Aye. Being noved and properly

12 & those, 128 ballots were returned and count ed. 12 second, I'lIl go ahead, nyself. The ayes are two, the

13 There were simlarly 87 applications for Chinese 13 nays are one. Wth the mgjority of the nenbers having

14 ballots, of which 55 were returned and counted. This 14 voted in the affirmative, the notion pass

15 represents a nodest increase for each | anguage group 15 V¢ will now nove to the next agenda item the

16 conpared to the primary of last year. 16 Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Proposal to the Mayor for

17 The Deputy Conmi ssioners are hosting a neeting of 17 inclusion and the mayor proposed budget. Before we

18 the | anguage access advisory conmittee tonorrow to 18 begin, | should clarify that it was brought to the

19 receive feedback on the municipal election. V& |ook 19 attention of this Board that the public notice for the

20 forward to neeting and hearing fromthe comunity 20 January 31st, 2024, Board of H ections neeting

21 about what went well and what nore we can do to 21 although available on the city conmissioner's website

22 continue inproving our |anguage access program 22 on January 26th, did not appear in print until January

23 That's all | have. 23 29%th, which may be later than the required by the

24 CHA RVAN SABIR  Thank you. M. Thank you, M. 24 Sunshine Act. Qut of abundance of caution, this Board

25 Cappuccin -- Kapenstein, I'msorry. M eyes are 25 has determned that the best course of action to

1 getting -- | got to make this print alittle bit 1 address potential concerns is to consider and vote on

2 bigger. This conpletes our business. V& will begin 2 the actions the Board took at the January 31st, 2024

3 by considering our first agenda itemunder new 3 neeting during today's nmeeting we will do that now Do

4 husiness, the proposed public neeting rules for the 4 the commissioners have any conments on the proposed

5 Board of Hections. Do the Conmissioners have any 5 budget before we proceed to vote?

6 coments on this itembefore we proceed to vote? 6 COW SS| ONER DEELEY: M. Chairnan, yes. First,

7 OOW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN | have none. 7 | apologize. | went out of order with the agenda

8 CHA RVAN SABIR  Cormi ssi oner  Deel ey? 8 earlier. Sol do have questions for the Director of

9 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Yes, M. Chairman. | have 9 an Hection Admnistration on this budget. My | ask

10 a question about -- | have questions for the Drector 10 then?

11 of Hection Admnistration on the budget. My | ask 11 CHA RVAN SABIR  Yes, you nay.

12 those questions? 12 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Thank you. Last week, |

13 CHA RVAN SABR  \W're not at the budget portion 13 asked if we could submt an actual operating budget

14 right now W' re at the neeting for the Board rul es 14 It looks like you are now requesting over $2.6 nillion

15 for the Board of Hections. 15 in additional funds that are not included in the

16 COW SS| ONER DEELEY: My apol ogi es.  Thank you. 16 budget. You said that you needed to confer with your

17 CHA RVAN SABIR  So that was a no? 17 staff. | received no answer. And you returned this

18 COW SS| ONER DEELEY:  Yes. | would -- 18 week without an actual operating budget. What was the

19 CHA RVAN SABIR  Ckay. 19 result of your conference?

20 COMW SS| ONER DEELEY: | would like to notion that 20 M5. REED You do have a budget, so | think. |

21 this question be tabled until next week so that the 21 don't understand the question you're asking if it was

22 rules can be included with the agenda that is posted 22 sent around to everyone

23 24 hours before the neeting so that the public can 23 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Yeah, we need the actual

24 reviewit. 24 operating budget. You have additional justifications

25 CHA RVAN SABIR  I's there a second? There's no 25 additional staff, but we are looking for an actual
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS 18-21
02/ 07/ 2024
1 operating budget with a full budget. 1 vacant throughout the general election. In Novenber
2 MB. REED It was sent around to all the 2 of 2023, the office reported a total staff count of
3 Comnmi ssioners in advance. 3 136, with 43 positions vacant, resulting in a 24
4 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  (Ckay. It doesn't include 4 percent vacancy rate. By filling vacancies and addi ng
5 over the $2.6 mllion in additional funds that are not 5 an additional 22 people through justifications, we
6 in there. 6 wll see an overall increase of 65 positions,
7 M. REID Those are in the justifications. 7 representing a 48 percent increase over the nunber of
8 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  It's not in the budget. 8 staff scheduled to work during the general electionin
9 M. REED So the way that the budget office 9 FY 25 over FY 24. This shoul d | eave us wel |l prepared
10 wants that submtted is that that gets submtted as a 10 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Yeah. You are reducing the
11 separate justification. That is the rules that they 11 nunber of clerk ones by five, budgeted -- the budgeted
12 ask us to fol l ow 12 clerk
13 OCMM SSI ONER DEELEY:  But it needs to be shown in 13 MS. RED How many? 30 clerk ones. So | have
14 the budget. 14 been assured that all of this is what is needed for
15 M. REID That is how the budget office asks you 15 those operations by the peopl e who run those
16 to showit in the budget. 16 operations. ¢ have | ooked at these nunbers over and
17 QOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Ckay, we'll nove on. 71- 17 over, and | trust the people who run these parts of
18 53| voter registration. Last week you said that you 18 the operation to tell ne if they have the staff that
19 were going to correct the placement or listing of the 19 they need. V¢ do have an increase over |ast year if
20 voter registration admnistrator, yet it remains 20 we fill these positions, which is what we're working
21 unchanged. Can you expl ain why there was no change 21 to do right now
22 nmade? 22 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  So we are elininating this
23 M5. REED I'mgoing to it, yeah. So, honestly, 23 staff and there was a cut of five clerks?
24 the reason is because of everything needed to be 24 M5. REED Yes. Sowhat it is, is we're asking
25 revoted, so we were trying to get it all together at 25 for six noreinajustification which gives it a total
1 this meeting. So, | nean, that's the answer. | think 1 net one
2 thereis alittle bit of confusion in that. 2 OCOWM SSI ONER DEELEY:  Now we have a decrease in
3 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  So everything needed to be 3 clerk ones by 16. Three of thembecane clerk twos
4 revoted. So you couldn't correct the voter 4 two were shifted to electronic poll book
5 registration adninistrator, but you did add 2.6 5 responsibility center, and the six you ask back on
6 mllion in additional funds? 6 your additional request. Sill, that |eaves a
7 M. REED Yes, we will correct it. 7 reduction of five clerks in the departnent. And that
8 COW SS| ONER DEELEY:  Ckay. Thank you for addi ng 8 -- and that we promoted to new clerk three positions
9 the conputer user support specialist line back in. 9 the ones that we promoted to new clerk three positions
10 However, we had a conputer support specialist in 10 still need to be backfilled by clerk ones.
11 Novenber, so it woul d have been in our increnental 11 M. REED So we can look into this. Wit | can
12 run. Are you willing to make that correction? 12 tell youis that the total nunber of staff -- is alot
13 M. REID Yeah, of course. V¢'Il check the 13 of this is that positions were not filled. You m ght
14 increnental run. 14 have had thembudgeted, but they were not filled. So
15 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY: | see that we are still 15 if you look at what it took to run the election this
16 reducing our clerk ones by five. | asked |ast week 16 past year in the general election, we have built on
17 why we woul d be elimnating staff in a presidential 17 that. So alot of this, you just have to | ook at the
18 year. You said that you needed to confer wth your 18 total nunber of people that are going to be working
19 staff. | have received no answer and we're still 19 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  (kay. So conparing the
20 cutting staff. Wat was the result of your 20 general election that we just went through with a
21 conference? 21 presidential electionis irrelevant to ne. So you're
22 M. REID Yes, so |I'd be happy to go over 22 saying we are elimnating five based on the
23 staffing. O the front | understand why it |ooks that 23 infornation you' ve gotten fromthe people that know
24 way, but our budgeted staff nunber for FY 24 was 179. 24 the work?
25 However, there were many positions that renained 25 M5. REED No, we are not elimnating five, but |
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS 22-25
02/ 07/ 2024
1 wll find out and get back to you. Yeah, there's five 1 Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Proposal in front of us
2 trades helpers. Some of this is howthings are 2 Were in the budget is this additional principal
3 classified, so the classifications have changed on 3 assistant at the proposed salary of 70k?
4 sone of these. 4 M. REID Yeah, you know what -- It's actually,
5 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Ckay, we'll nove on. Vé're 5 we have it listed as assistant director and it needs
6 going to move to the Admin 71-53I, principal 6 to be updated. It's in ajustification
7 assistance. The rules passed on January 10, 2024, set 7 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  It's not.
8 the city commissioner's office staff budget at a 8 MB. REED \¢ just didn't update the title
9 nmllion 80,000. That is how much is budgeted for 9 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY: Wiy does this position need
10 principal assistants and deputies. However, a clerk 10 to be exenpt and what in their duties makes it so it
11 three has been reassigned to serve as an assistant to 11 cannot be perfornmed by a civil service clerk three?
12 you and the Director of Cperations. It is ny 12 M. REID | nmight not be the best person to
13 understanding that you intend to move a clerk three 13 answer that question. | definitely rely on HRto help
14 fromcivil service to principal assistant to serve as 14 guide me through that. But we did |ook at the specs
15 an assistant. Before we even get to the principal 15 and we did do it in consultation with HR so |'mnot
16 assistant, | would like to start with the assistant 16 going to try to make something up for you about that
17 role for you and Joe. Can you point to ne where in 17 ¢ looked at it both ways. This position already
18 our fiscal year 2024 budget is this clerk three for 18 existed within the departnent, and it is very wel
19 your use, and where were they noved fron? 19 aligned with the work that she is doing. So HRsaid
20 M. REED V¢ have a huge surplus in that budget. 20 that woul d make the nost sense, and that's both, |ike,
21 V¢ talked to the budget office, and it passed budget 21 within our departrent, but also HR on the city side
22 check. 22 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Thank you. Qur payrol |
23 COW SS| ONER DEELEY:  Ckay. Can you show ne 23 clerk was recently pronoted to a clerk three. So we
24 where it is in the budget? 24 now have three clerk threes in HR and zero payrol |
25 MS. REED N, | cannot because it was not 25 clerks. Arewe willing to correct this?
1 budgeted. But there is an underspend in class 100. 1 MR LYNCH V¢ have two clerk threes in
2 OCOMM SSI ONER DEELEY: Right. But for next year. 2 personnel .
3 M. REID  For next year, yes, | should be able 3 CHA RVAN SABR  Hold on.  Joe lynch, if you're
4 to. It'sinajustification. 4 going to cone to respond, can you please cone to the
5 CHA RVAN SABIR  Just out of time. Conmissioner 5 mcrophone and respond and identify yoursel f, please.
6 Deeley, you said that you had questions, so right now 6 MR LYNCH Yes, Commissioner, | believe we have
7 you're actual |y making comments and questions. So we 7 two clerk threes in personnel right now
8 have a tine sort of schedule so you can know a few 8 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Thank you, M. Lynch, it is
9 nore. So questions. V¢ had deputy neetings where 9 ny understanding that our payroll clerk was recently
10 sort of the back and forth, and S ephani e was 10 pronoted to a clerk three
11 available for everyone. V¢ had these deputy neetings 11 MR LYNCH Correct.
12 where a lot of these things shoul d have gotten worked 12 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  So that woul d be three
13 out. Soagain, sol'll giveyoualittle bit nore 13 MR LYNCH Unless a third one that | won't nane
14 leeway that can you just clear just ask whatever 14 is aclerk three, I'mnot sure
15 question that you wanted to ask the Hection 15 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Ckay, you'll look into that
16 Adnministrator and not nake the conment before. 16 and get back to me
17 OCOWMM SSI ONER DEELEY:  Ckay, thank you. 17 MR LYNCH Yes, thank you.
18 CHA RVAN SABIR  Just ask her a direct question 18 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  The position of the
19 and then she can answer it. She may not answer. She 19 Director of Hection admnistration -- operations is a
20 rmay send you over some things, but again, in the 20 new position, not a nane change from Executive
21 interest of tine, that's why we have the deputy 21 Drector. So Executive Director needs its own listing
22 neetings. And so all week, if anybody wanted any 22 that it was previously howit was previously budgeted
23 input into the budget, you coul d have had that sort of 23 and on the incremental run in Novenber, then not
24 input. 24 budgeted in 2025. Drector of Eection
25 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Thank you. Back to the 25 Adninistrations should be listed like Drector of
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS

02/ 07/ 2024

1 Hection Adninistration as a new position. Are you 1 objection
2 wlling to correct this? 2 CHA RN SAB R Ckay.
3 M. REID. Yes. 3 MR GARELLA:  Thank you.
4 COW SS| ONER DEELEY: | see that the Deputy Gty 4 CHA RVAN SABIR Just before we | et you do this
5 Solicitor is on the budget. The Deputy Gty Solicitor 5 again, just why don't you ask the Chair to be
6 is not on our budget. Per the charter, the Deputy 6 recogni zed because we still have decorumwith our
7 Aty Solicitor has to work for the | aw departnent. 7 neeting, so the yelling and the shouting is not
8 Wiile the departnent has had a | awer on staff in the 8 necessary
9 past, a deputy solicitor has nore force per the 9 MR GARELLA | did ask to be recogni zed
10 election code and the city charter, which is why that 10 CHA RVMN SBR  Ch no, you didn't. You want to
11 route was chosen. Wile we are currently funding the 11 cone up to the m crophone?
12 position, ajoint request needs to be made with the 12 MR GARELLA | have to have sone way to call
13 law departnent for additional funding for themto fund 13 your attention
14 the position long term If not, if we are going to 14 CHA RN SABR It's fine. Again, you're not
15 continue to fund the position, it should be |isted as 15 newto this, Rch. You come on up. You can have a
16 199 funds. Are you willing to correct this? 16 seat
17 MS. REED Yeah, of course. 17 MR GARELLA:  Absol utely.
18 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY: A new position for election 18 CHA RVAN SABIR  Again, can you state your nane
19 facilities manager did not exist in 2023, so it 19 again for the record, please?
20 wouldn't have shown up on the incremental run. Are 20 MR CGARELLA' Yeah. M nane is Rch Garella, and
21 you willing to correct this? 21 |'mnaking an objection to a Sunshine Act violation
22 M. REID Yes. 22 whichis that this Board is nowvoting on a notion to
23 CHA RVAN SABIR  Hold on. V& have the matter 23 adopt a budget that the public has never seen, either
24 that we're going to vote on, so, again, these 24 this week or last week or even now as you're voting on
25 decisions cannot be made. V¢ already are at the ting, 25 it. Wat you're doing is hiding the content of a
1 so we cannot nake sort of any additions. Wat we are 1 notion inside an unpublished document. | knowin sone
2 talking about is this budget proposal right here, 2 cases you do publish the documents |ike the rules
3 which is on agenda, which every Comissioner sort of 3 belatedly handed out today. But it is not
4 had. So, Cormissioner Deeley, if he doesn't have any 4 deliberation of a notion before the public if the
5 nore questions, again, we're going to have to nove to 5 public cannot be aware of what the content of the
6 the vote. And again, | gave you nore than enough tine 6 nmotionis
7 to ask your questions, and we're going to nove to 7 CHA RVAN SABIR ¢ al | oned you to have
8 adopt the Fiscal Year 2025 Budget Proposal to the 8 questions. So now, in the position that we are at
9 mayor for inclusion and the mayor proposed budget. |Is 9 right now had al ways been properly second. So being
10 there a second? 10 noved and properly second, | ask the secretary to
11 MR GARELLA Could I be recognized for a 11 please call the roll.
12 Sunshine Act objection. 12 SECRETARY BLUESTEIN  Conmi ssi oner Deel ey
13 CHARVAN SABIR  |'s there a second? 13 OCWM SSI ONER DEELEY:  No.
14 OOW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN A second. 14 SECRETARY BLUESTEIN | vote aye. Conmi ssi oner
15 MR GARELLA A Sunshine Act objection can be 15 Sabir?
16 rmade at any tine during -- 16 CHA RVAN SABIR ~ Aye. The ayes are two, the nays
17 CHAI RVAN SABIR Being noved properly seconded | 17 are one. Wth the mgjority of nmenbers having voted in
18 ask the secretary to please call the roll. 18 the affirnative, the notion passes. W& will now nove
19 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY: M. Chairnan. 19 to other business portion of our agenda. Conmi ssioner
20 CHA RVAN SABIR | ask the secretary to please 20 Deeley, do you have any other business to be raised at
21 call theroll. 21 this neeting?
22 MR GARELLA: The |aw of the Sate of 22 OOW SSI ONER DEELEY:  Thank you, | do not.
23 Pennsylvania that any citizen can object to a 23 CHA RVAN SABIR M. Bluestein, do you have any
24 perceived violation of the Sunshine Act at any time 24 other business to be raised at the neeting?
25 during the neeting. My | be recognized to nake this 25 OOW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN | have none.

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622

26-29




ELECTI ONS
02/ 07/ 2024

30-31

1 CHA RVAN SABIR  Thank you, Gonmi ssi oners.
2 Hearing no other business, | nake a notion that the
3 neeting be adj ourned
4 OOW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN  Second.
5 CHA RVAN SABIR M. Bl uestein, please call the
6 roll.
7 OOW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN  Conmi ssi oner  Deel ey?
8 COW SS| ONER DEELEY:  Aye.
9 COMW SSI ONER BLUESTEIN | vote aye.
10  Gormi ssi oner Sabir?
11 CHA RVAN SABIR  Aye.
12 (The meeting was adj ourned.)
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
1 CERTI FI CATE OF TRANSCRI PTI ONI ST
2
3 I, M CHELE N EHAUS, Legal Transcriptionist, do
4 hereby certify:
5 That the foregoing is a conplete and true
6 transcription of the original digital audio recording
7 of the testinopny and proceedi ngs captured in the
8 above-entitled matter. As the transcriptionist, |
9 have reviewed and transcribed the entirety of the
10 original digital audio recording of the proceeding to
11 ensure a verbatimrecord to the best of ny ability.
12 I further certify that | amneither attorney for
13 nor a relative or enployee of any of the parties to
14 the action; further, that | amnot a relative or
15 enpl oyee of any attorney enployed by the parties
16 hereto, nor financially or otherwise interested in the
17 outcone of this natter.
18
19 IN WTNESS THEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand
20 this 21st day of February, 2024.
21
22 “Icehete JP L"f't%-:_r_h acg
23
M chel e Ni ehaus
24
25

Lexi tas Legal

Phi | adel phi a

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
02/ 07/ 2024

29t h 5:00 Absol utely
$ 2 16: 23 7: 24 28: 17
$2.6 2,144 2nd abundance
17: 14 18:5 8: 16 7:12 6 16: 24
2,371 65 accepting
1 14: 4 3 20: 6 722
1,479 2.6 30 access
8:3 19: 5 20: 13 7 13: 19, 25
1,812 2022 31st 70k 14:18, 22
8:2 13: 24 8:9,10 24: 3 accessibilit
10 2023 16: 20 17:2 71- Yy
22:7 8: 10, 12 32, 338 18: 17 10: 4
100 14:3 20: 2 7:12 71- 53] accor dance
23: 1 26:19 333 22: 6 3:15
10t h 2024 8:3 76 accurate
8: 15 3:58:9 3:30 11: 4 7.9
11: 00 ;g:§01;7'2 7:19 7: 00 Act
3:2 - 7:17,19 307 5017,
14: 12 ’ ) 4,025 3:5 '
25:24 27:8 ) 27:12, 15,
136 8:4 24 28:21
21 :
20: 3 4,070 8 .
7: 15 _ action
16 [ 80, 000 16: 95
218 .
21: 3 8 18 43 22: 9 acti ons
16t h ' 20: 3 87 17 2
22 .
7:23 450 14: 13
20:5 8- 17 act ual
179 20: 7 .
24 493 o adapti on
19: 24 .
15: 23 45 3:23
1799 19: 24 ' 95 add
3:21 20:3,9 1122 19:5
5 )
191 25 9: 45 added
7:6
1951 26t h addi ng
3:24 16: 22 53l A 19: 8 20: 4
18: 18
199 286, 000 a.m addi t i onal
14: 14 7:19 17: 15, 24,
Lexitas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
02/ 07/ 2024

25 18:5 4:9 5:2,8, asks 25:16 Bl uestein's
19:6 20:5 14, 22 18: 15 backfi || ed 12: 12
21:6 24:2 15:3, 22 assenbl y 21:10 Board
26: 13 16: 15 17:7 3:18 bal | ot 3:5,8 4:22
Addi tional I'y 27:3 29:19 | .istance 9: 15 17 5:19 7:21
o ahleesédlz o ballot's $512 1411 12
addi tions ' assi st ant 14:2, 4,5, DS
10: 8 27:1 aim ng 12: 12 12, 14 ;g 2’412’7 )
addr ess 9:20 22:11, 14, base g 2o
9:2 17:1 al i gned 15,16 13: 11 '
adj our ned 24:19 24:3,5 based bOZOl‘f ,
30: 3,12 al | owned assi stants 13:3 21: 22 '
: . : bri ngi ng
22:6 anal yst assur ed 15-2 16- 18 '
o : . : ' ) br ought
adni ni st er 5:9 11:19 20: 14 begi nni ng o
3:14 Anni e at t acks 4-1 11: 4 '
_ _ - - 16: 18
adm ni strati 11:12 4:12 behal f budget
on annual 'y attended 4- 20 lLF23 5 3
7:1,4 9:4 7:25 8:18 . ’ )
. behavi or s 56 9:4,5
10: 25 apol ogi es attention 6: 4 15: 11. 13
15:11 1729 15: 16 16: 19 16 16. 17
. . bel at edl y - 10,
25:19 26:1 . 2813
o _ apol ogi ze : 29 3 17:5,9, 13,
Admi ni strati 17: 7 awar d- b d 16, 18, 20,
(NE;'ZS appl i cations | W nning 9: 6, 10 24 18:1,8,
' 7:6,22, 23, 11-19 o 9, 14, 15, 16
adni ni strato 25 8:2, 3, avar e '1959‘3; 22: 8, 18,
r 4,7 14:13 29:5 ' 20, 21, 24
18:20 19:5 appl i ed aye bi partisan 23:23
; 3:8 :
23:16 14: 9 16: 9, 11 ) zg:;’g
adopt appl y 29: 14, 16 bi t e
16:2 27:8 81 30:8,9, 11 6:11 15:1 27:2,8,9
28: 23 ' ayes 19:2 23:13 28: 23
advance ai;ﬂﬁgal 16: 12 Bl uest ei n budget ed
18: 3 ' 20: 16 6: 20, 22 19: 24
approval s ' : : -
advi sory pg?g 12:21 15:7 22: 1411 .
14: 18 ' B 16:4,5,7,9 : :
fEi _ appr oved 27: 14 23:1
a Ill’ mati ve g8 2 back 29: 12, 14, 25: 22,24
29:18 Apri 22:1 f
7:23 8:23 ' 30:4,5,7,9 21: 16
agenda 23: 10, 25
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
02/ 07/ 2024

busi ness Chai r man ci rcunst ance 26: 10 23:2,5,17,
5:18, 21 3:3 6:6, s cohesi ve 25 24:7, 09,
6:25 15: 2, 10, 16, 24 5: 22 . 22 25:6, 8,
4 29:19, 911 10:23, | ¢jtizen coi nei des 12, 15,18
20, 24 30: 2 24 11:1 27: 23 2 19 26: 4,18
busy 13: 16, 22 ity 27:3, 4, 14,
. Col | aboratio .
0: 14 seoas | P47 | 1214 10
17,19, 25 13,17 8:12 10: 2 2225
c 165, 11 10:3 16:21 4 o ment 30: 4,7, 8
cal endar 17: 6, 11 22:8 24:21 4:4,5,8, 14 9,10
9:22 23:5,18 26:4,5, 7, 5:7,11, 13 o
-9, 10 AL Lo, conmi ssi oner
cal | 25:3 26: 23 - 17 23:16 Lo
3:3 16:6 27:13, 17, civil comment er s 16:21 22:8
27:18, 21 19, 20 22:14 401 commi ssi oner
28: 12 28: 2, 4, 10, 24:11
29:11 30:5 14,18 clarify comment s S
' ' ! . 3:25 4:1, 3:4,7, 13,
cal | ed 29:7, 16, 23 16: 18 17 6: 10, 17 8:25
11: 15 30:1,5,11 cl ass 20, 21, 23 13: 21
canpai gn chance 23:1 15:6 16:2 14: 1, 17
8:8 4:5 classificati 17:4 23:7 15:5 17: 4
candi dat e change ons cormi ssi on 18:3 30:1
8: 11,12 18: 21 22:3 4:22 comi ttee
13:4,7,13 25: 20 classified conmi ssi oner 8:11 13:19
Cappucci n changed 22:3 3:11, 20 14:18
14: 25 22:3 cl ear 6: 20, 22 communi cati o
cards charge 23: 14 10: 24 n
7:13 3:9 clerk 11:1, 3,9, 9: 21
cases charter 10:9 11:5 15 12:8, conmuni cati o
29: 2 3:24 26:6, 19: 16 11,12,17, ns
cast 10 20: 11, 12, 20, 21, 24 9: 14, 24
. 13: 1, 3, 6, .
14:2, 4,5 check 13 21:3, 8, 11 14. 18 communi ty
. 11: 12 9,10 oS 10: 5, 21
caution 19 13 22: 10, 13, 23 15:7,8, 14: 20
16: 24 22 29 18 24: 11, 9, 16, 18, 20 '
cent er o .k' 23, 24 16:4,5,7, Cfﬂﬁégeig
2Lis e 25:1,7,9, 8 9,10 -
centuri es .- 10, 14 17:6, 12,23 conpari ng
. Chi nese 18: 4, 8, 13, 21:19
3:20 14: 2, 5, 13 cl erks 17 19:3, 8
Chai P 20:23 21: 7 15 200 10, conpl et es
, chosen 24: 25 S 15:2
28:5 . ' 22 21:2,19
26:11 code o conpl i ance
22: 5,23
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
02/ 07/ 2024

3:6 conti nui ng 22:5,23 12: 15, 19
5:6 correct dat e 25 24:7,9, 12:7 13:8
conput er 18:19 11:10 i; ig'ié det ai
19: 9, 10 19:4,7 dat es P 5:15
24: 25 9: 21 26:4,18 .
concern 25 11 : 27- 4 19 det er m ned
4:8 ) day : 16: 25
. 29:12, 13,
26: 2, 16, 21 _ _
concerns correction 6:17 11:12 20, 22 det er m ni ng
17:1 19: 12 days 30:7,8 12: 4
concl usi on cor;ectl 11:4 defi ned devel opi ng
10: 17 Y deadl i ne 9: 21 9: 19
6:2 ) _
conduct counci | 7122 8:8 Del awar e difficult
3:15 313 Decenber 7:16 5:7,15
conducti ng coqnt 8:10 del i beration diligently
9:6 20: 2 deci ded 29: 4 10: 15
conf er cou&ted 12:8 del i ght ed di r ect
17:16 14: 12 14 deci si on 9:2 23:18
19: 18 Cbuat ’ 12:15, 17, denos di rect or
conference 7.25 18 10: 2 7:2,3
17:19 ' deci si ons depar t ment 10: 25
: coupl e : : .
19: 21 6}11 26: 25 917 10: 6 15:10 17:8
confi guring ' decor um 21:7 22:12 24:5
10: 14 court 4:11 28:6 24: 18, 21 25: 19, 21,
confirm 8'6. decr ease 26:7,8,13 _24’25
8: 22 covering 21: 2 depar t nent al directors
confirmed 8:9 dedi cati on 3:14 e
9:9 create 10: 19 depar t ment s di scretion
conflicts 9:20 Deel ey 10:3 a7
8 21 created 10: 24 deputi es di scrim nato
conf usi on 3:17 11:2, 3,9, 12: 22 ry
19: 2 cruci al 15 12: 6, 13: 19 4:12
. 9:15 11,17, 20 22:10 di scuss
consul tation . .
24: 15 3:22 15:8, 9, 16, 12: 21, 24 di scussed
cut 18,20 13:1, 11, 12: 23, 24,
content 16:7,8 18, 23, 25 25 13:1
28:25 29:5 20: 23 17: 6. 12. 23 e '
. cutting A 14:17 di sposabl e
contl nue 19: 20 18: 4, 8, 13, 23:9, 11, 21 98
26: 15 cycle 15 20: 10, denut v* s di stributed
3:12 8:8 22 21:2,19 puty 5:2
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
02/ 07/ 2024

di vi si on 21: 22,25 24: 10 f eder al four-year
docunent 6: 20, 21 26: 19 f eedback Fri days
29:1 emai | ed exi st ed 14: 19 7:18
docunent s 6: 23 24:18 file front
8:14 29:2 ener ge expand 8.13 19: 23 24:1
duties 3:22 11: 24 fill full
24:10 end expandi ng 11: 6 20: 20 8:6 18:1
8:21 10: 11 filled functioni ng
E enf orce expansi on 1110 10:13
earlier 3:14 5:23 13: 25 21:13, 14 f und
17:8 engagement experi enced filling 26:13,15
educat i on 9: 25 11: 18 20: 4 f undi ng
el ect ed 7:15 11:17 4:10 f unds
3:8,11 engagi ng 18:21 finance 17:15 18:5
el ection 9: 20 expr ess 8:9 19:6 26:16
21 7:1,23 9- 18 14:2, 4 11:13 22: 1 19: 24 20:9
8:12,13, 16 ensur e ext end fine
9:7 10:25 9: 23 10: 16 4.7 28: 14 G
1;:13 17: 9 ensuring ext ended fiscal G A RE-L-L-
20; 18 ' 10: 4, 10, 13 717 16: 16 A
21:15, 16 envel opes extra 22:18 24:1 4:19
20 21 9:8, 15 6:11 27:8 Gar den
23: 15 Eric eyes f ocus 7:16
25: 19, 24 13- 18 14: 25 3:18 Garella
26:1,10, 18 . f ocused 4:18, 19
essentials . )
el ect | ons 9: 7 F 11 22 6 8, 13
. 27:11, 15,
3:9’15 est abl i shed face f0|yow 29 28:3 9
7:3,21 9 11 9:8 18: 12 1> 17-26 J
8:23 1515, facilities force o
15 16:3,20 | ©vents 26: 9 gave
s 10: 1 11: 18, 22 : _ _
el ect or al exciting 26: 19 form 6:11 27:6
10: 22 . . gear ed
_ 9:3 10:7 fact 3:23 6:1 9 9
el ectronic _ 5: 24 forms :

8:3 21: 4 Executive 9 16 genera
o 25: 20, 21 February ' 14:3 20- 1
el i m nating exermt 3:5 7:12 f or war d g é1'16'26
19:17 1;&11 8:15 11: 4 4:14 14:20 T

20: 22 )
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
02/ 07/ 2024

as 14:20 30: 2 i nterest 14: 25
12:2,3,4 3:19 I D i nt er nal 7:8 13:24
gi ve hel per 7:12 12: 9,10 key
23:13 11: 5 i dentified i ntervi ew 9:21 10: 3
gi vi ng hel pers 14: 10 12:7
12:3 10:9 22:2 i dentify i nterview ng L
Good hi di ng 25:5 12: 13 | anguage
3:3 4115 28: 25 i mprovi ng i rrel evant 13: 19, 25
8:25 911 hire 14: 22 21: 21 14: 7, 15,
22'20’22’ 10: 8 i ncl ude item 18, 22
hi r ed 18: 4 5:8 15:3,6 | anyar ds
Gol"‘;”; 5: 10 i ncl uded 16: 15 9:7
13:12 hi ring 5:2 15:22 items | argely
- 5 9 17: 15 5:14, 21 11: 21
grgéplhs; C12' 7 Hol d i ncl usion | aw
1'3_ 7 ' 25-3 26: 23 16:17 27:9 J 26:7,13
ra.hics Homewood i ncrease January 21: 22
g 9_p23 3 23 14: 6, 15 8:9 16:20, | laus
gratitude honest | y | 20:6,7,19 22.;7:2 3. 17
10- 18 18: 23 i ncrement al : | awyer
' hope 19:11, 14 Joe 26: 8
9f104l{p7 . 6 13 25: 23 7:3 22:17 | eave
0 26: 20 25: 3 20: 9
; hosti ng . . o '
gu'qe 14 17 i nfl uenci ng j oi nt | eaves
24: 14 ours 8: 12 26: 12 21- 6
’ 7:17. 18 i nformation justificatio | eevay
15: 23 10: 12 11:7 n 23: 14
handed 21: 23 18: 11 | evel
. HR . . .
halplpyzo 12:1 24: 18, 15, - 23-). o ' ust.i ficatio listed
j ' 19, 21, 24 i nsi de J 24:5 25:25
19: 22 huge 20- 1 ns 26 15
. . 17:24 18:7
ha5r_d11 o 6 22: 20 integrity 20: & listing
' : 10: 21 18: 19
10: 6, 19 Human
’ . i ntend 25:21
13: 17 10:6 . K
22:13 . lists
hear hundr eds . . Kapenst ei n
13- 17 14: 6 i nteracting 13- 1. 18 7:11
hea;in o1 20.25 | ive
g 4:2
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
02/ 07/ 2024

| ocati on 29: 17 12: 16, 19 18 30: 2 Novenber
8: 20 make 14: 17, 20 mot i ons 19:11 20:1
| ocat i ons 15:1 19: 12 15: 4,14, 23 5:1 25123
10: 2 23: 16 15f2,20' Tove number
| ogi sti cs 24: 16, 20 17:3 19:1 6:19 16: 2, 14:1 19: 24
911 27: 1, 25 27:25 28:7 15 18: 17 20: 7,11
30: 2 29:21,24 92:5 6 13 21:12, 18
| ong : - 95 0,
30: 3,12
26: 14 makes . 27:5,7 nunbers
5:6, 11 meetings 29: 18 20: 16
| ooked 4:-11 5 13
24:10 : :
20: 16 . moved
. 23:9, 11, 22
24 17 maeki ng 12: 13 @]
7:9 10: 20 menber s 16: 11 obi ect
| ot . 10:5 16:13 . )
710 12:5 23:7 28:21 oot 22: 19 27: 23
21:12,17 management o 27: 1 obj ection
93 12 11: 21 12:3 m cr ophone 29: 10 27:12. 15
| ynch nmanager _25'.5 28: 11 mvi ng 28:1,21
7:3.5 11:18, 19 mllion 11:17, 18 of f er
25 1’ 3' 6, 26: 19 17:14 18:5 12: 2 4: 13
8,11,13,17 | masks 19:6 22:9 muni ci pal of fice
9:8 nm nut es 3:12 14:19 13- 10
M material s 1126 611, 18: 9, 15
machi ne 9:7,15,17 - N 20:2 22:8,
10: 2 10:4 14:11 m Ssion nays 21
10: 20 16: 13 .
made mat t er : of fices
9: 12, 25 26: 23 modest 29:16 10: 17
18: 22 matters 14:15 needed officials
26:12, 25 4:8 nmodi f yi ng 7:19 17:16 3-8
. 14 18: 24 .
27:16 nmayor 6 12_ 3 18 onboar di ng
mai | 3:13 Monday 20, 14 10: 11
7:12, 23 16: 16, 17 7:13,17 ' onl i ne
9: 15, 16 27: 9 mor ni ng ”eztl. . 8:1,4, 14
14: 10 neani ngf ul |y 3:3 415 o 9:19
i |
7012 medi a 23' T ) 9:6
7:11 12: 7 not i1 on 5:12 16:19 17-13. 18
mai nt ai ni ng meet i51233 25 notification 24 18:1
3:20 6:5 ' S operation
16: 1, 14 8 22 P
maj ority neet i ng 28: 22 o 7:2,3
16: 13 3:4,6 4:9 . notified 20: 18
29:1, 4,6,
8:5
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
02/ 07/ 2024

operati ons
10: 16
11: 24
20: 15, 16
22:12
25:19

opportunity
4: 4

or der
3:3 4:11
17: 7

Orders
9:8

ori entations
10: 10

over seei ng
12: 4

p. m

7:17, 20, 24
paper

7:7 8:3
parts

20: 17

pass
16: 14

passed
22:7,21

passes
29:18

past
7:13 21:16
26: 9
payrol |
24: 22, 24
25:9
Pennsyl vani a
3:6,18
27: 23

peopl e
5:11 12:6
20: 5, 15, 17
21:18,23

per cei ved
27: 24

per cent
11: 22
20: 4,7

per f or med
24: 11

per manent
7:11
person
11: 21 12: 2
24: 12

per sonal
4:12

per sonnel
25:2,7

petition
7:14,16

petitioners
7:15

Phi | adel phi a
3:4,7,10,
23 4:3,20

Philly
4. 21

pl ace
9:16

pl acenent
18: 19

pl anni ng
10: 1

pl ans
10: 8

poi nt
5:23 6:13
11: 25

22: 17
policies
3:14
political
8:11
pol |
8:16, 19
21: 4
pol i ng
8: 20, 22
9:16
portion
15:13
29: 19
position
12: 8, 13, 14
24: 9, 17
25: 18, 20
26: 1, 12,
14, 15, 18
29: 8
positions
19: 25
20: 3, 6, 20
21:8,9,13

possi bl y
5:19

post ed
15: 22

pot enti al
17:1

power s
3:19

preference
14: 11

Preparati ons
10: 9

pr epar ed
14:1 20:9

presence

9:19
preserve
4:10
presi denti al
19: 17
21: 21

press
8:6

pressure
11: 25

previ ous
13:3
previ ously
14: 10
25: 22
primry
7:23 8:23
11:5 12:1
14: 7,16
pri nci pal
12:12
22: 6, 10,
14,15 24:2
print
15:1 16: 22

printers
10: 14

pr obl em
13: 2

proceed
4:16 6:25
15:6 17:5

process
8:2,6 9:23
10: 11, 22

processed
7:6 8:5

pr ocur ement
9:5

pr of ane
4:11

program
14: 22

progress
9:12 10: 20

pr oj ect
11:18, 19,
21 12:2

pr onot ed
21:8,9
24 23
25:10

properly
16: 11
27: 17
29:9,10

pr oposal
5:12 16: 16
24: 1 27: 2,
8

pr oposed
4.23 15: 4
16: 2, 17
17:4 24:3
27:9

Pr ot ect
4: 21

public
3:25 4: 4,
5,8,13, 25
5:7,13,17,
19, 25 6: 2,
14, 20, 21,
22 15:4,23
16: 2,19
28: 23
29:4,5

publish
29: 2

put

Lexi tas Legal

215-504- 4622

Phi | adel phi a




ELECTI ONS
02/ 07/ 2024

8:6 recei ved 19: 7, 13, 22 required r ol
9:9 17:17 20: 13,24 9:12 16: 23 16: 6
Q 19: 19 21: 11, 25 fequi renent s 27:18, 21
ga r ecel vi ng 22: 20, 25 13- 24 29:11 30: 6
4: 4 14:11 §3i2 ;g::’ resi dent route
quest i on recently 1% 05 o 4:2,19 26:11
10: 25 24: 23 25:9 ol at ed resol vi ng rul e
15: 10, 21 recogni zed 3 21 8: 20 5116, 24
17: 21 27:11, 25 o _ ReSOUr Ces 6:1,3
23: 15, 18 28:6,9 rel ationship 10: 6 rul es
. 13: 4 . .
quest i ons 416 2819 rel ocation 254 5 15: 4, 14, 22
13: 15 recor ds 9:16 , 16: 3 18: 11
' responsi bi | i . )
15: 10, 12 78 rely tiez 22:7 29:2
17:8 2?:6’ redesi gni ng 24:13 3:22 12:2 run.
7,9 27:5,7 o 14 r ermai ned . 19: 12, 14
29:8 . 19: 25 responsibi 20: 15, 17
reduci ng ormai s ty 21: 15
19: 16 4:10 21:5 .
R _ 18- 20 25: 23
i sed 20:10 ' resul t 26: 20
azgs.ezo ” reducti on report 17: 19
o 21: 7 6:19, 25 19: 20 S
rate 7:5,21 .
20 4 refresher 8: 13 16 resul ting Sabi r
' 8:19 o 20: 3 33 66
rational e . q 9:4 11:13 ' S
1117 regi stere 1318 14:1 return 10, 16, 24
8. 17 8. 14 9:1 10: 23
re-vote . . report ed g 11: 1
4 regi stration 72 20 2 returne :
3:9,15, 16 14: 12, 14 13: 16, 22
readi ness 7'5 6. 8 reports 17- 17 14: 24
: L 8:9 ' :
10:16 18: 18, 20 | Cevi ew 15: 8, 13,
reason 19:5 representing 15: 24 17,19, 25
18 24 20: 7 ' 16: 5, 10, 11
: regul atory revot ed 17 11
reassi gned 3:19 represents 18: 25 19: 4 '
22: 11 14: 6, 15 ' ' 23:. 5,18
- REI D - equest RFP 25:3 26: 23
reassi gnnment 8:25 9:2 : _ 911 27:13, 17,
12: 10, 11 11:7,11, 20 9:23 21:6 . .
_ .. 26 12 Ri ch 20 28:2, 4,
reassi gnnment 12:9,15, _ 4:18 6:6, 10, 14, 18
S 18, 23 requesting 16 28: 15, 29: 7. 15,
recei ve 17:20 requests | 30:1, 5, 10,
7:25 14:19 18:2,7.9, 7:10 oy 11
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS 10
02/ 07/ 2024
sal ary sessi ons Sout h 28:18 tal ked
5:10 24:3 8:19 4: 20 st at es 22: 21
schedul e set Spani sh 5.17 t al ki ng
23: 8 3:14 22:7 14: 2, 5, 10, step 27: 2
schedul ed share 11 4: 14 taxation
20: 8 9:3 speak St ephani e 3:18
seanl ess shifted 4.6 23:10 t axpayer
9:23 10: 13 21: 4 speaker strat egy 4: 3
season shouti ng 4.6 9:21 t eam
seat show 6:18 9: 22 13
28:16 18: 16 speaki ng street teans
27: 17 shown speci al i st strides t echnol ogy
secretary 18: 13 19: 9, 10 9: 25 10: 13
6: 19 26: 20 specs subni t telling
27:18, 20 si de 24: 14 17- 13 5:25
14 . signifi cant 4. 15 9:17 18: 10 9:19
seouring | 738902 | ring | supstance | tems
.' o ' 7:16 5:1, 10, 20 10: 8
seﬁlnar S|q1laryy staff Sunshi ne term
8:18 5:8 14:13 9: 25 3:7 516, 3:12 26: 14
send sites 17:17, 25 25 6:2,5 termnal s
23: 20 8:22 19:17, 19, 16: 24 10: 15
sendi ng sl ander ous 20, 24 27:12, 15, t hi ngs
7:24 8:21 4:12 20:2, 8, 18, 24 28:21 4:23 12:5
sense snoot h ;g-;léé?g support 22: 2
24: 20 10: 10 o ' 10: 16 23:12, 20
separate soci al StfgfégﬂJ 19:9, 10 t hought
18: 11 9: 20, 22 ' sur pl us 13: 12
serve solicitation start 22: 20 t hr ee- menber
3:25 9: 4
3:11 10: 21 S 22: 16 system 3:8
22:11,14 9:10 ' 8: 14 t hr ees
served solicitor y;y;;d systens 24: 24
4: 25 26:5,7,9 ' 10: 14, 17 25:1,7
service sort St;#f; 4: 1 Thur sday
22: 14 23: 8, 10, 23 15 9-1é ’ T 7:18
24: 11 27:1,3 27 2'2 t abl ed time
15: 21 4:7 6:6
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS 11
02/ 07/ 2024
23:5,8,21 20:1,3 want ed wor ker s
26: 25 U vi ol at es 23: 15, 22 8:17
27:6,16,24 unchanged 5:16 wat ch wor kf orce
timeline 18: 21 vi ol ati ng 11: 12 10: 11
9:11 under spend 5:24 way's wor ki ng
24:8 under st and 6:1 27: 24 website 13:4 20:20
t oday 17: 21 28: 21 16: 21 21:18
29:3 under st andi n 4:21 5:3 3:5 X
today' s g 14:3,5,9 week XLS
4:8 5:3,12 22:13 25:9 15:6 16:9 59 617 14: 3,5
17:3 under way 17:1,5 8:21 15:21
tol d 10: 10 26:24 27:6 17: 12, 18 Y
6: 2 units 29: 14 309 18: 18 year
tol erat ed 8:5 vot e- by-mai | 19:16 14: 8, 16
4:13 unpubl i shed 8:2 23:22 16: 16
{ OITOI I OW 29: 1 vote. philly. 28: 24 19: 18
14: 18 up- t o- dat e gov. week' s 20: 19
8:1 5:4 21:16
t ot al 7.8 .
7:6 14: 4 vot ed weekend 22:18
20: 2. 25 ) ) 16: 14 7:19 St
21: 12,18 29: 17 weekl y ' '
updat ed 9: 3 yel Iing
t ouched 9:11 24:6 voter ' 0g: 7
13: 11 3:9,15, 16, wel coni ng '
updat es 20 7-5 _
trades 9:3,13 10: 1' 10:7
10:9 11:5 . ' wi shi ng
29 2 updati ng 18: 18, 20 4-13
' 10: 15 19: 4 '
t rai ni ng uphol d Vot er s Wi t nessed
8:17,18, 19 10- 21 14:6, 9 7:14
t ransacti ons user voting wonder i ng
8:10 6.8
19: 9 4:23 5: 4
transfer 7-12 10- 2 wor k
transl ating . 28: 22, 24 7,19 1319,
10: 4 vaCénC|e§ 10,12, 17
Crust 11:6 20:4 W 20: 8 21: 24
20 17 vacancy o 24:19 26:7
20:4 waiting wor ked
twos vacant 8:4 23:12
21: 3 '
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622



	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17
	Pages 18..21
	Pages 22..25
	Pages 26..29
	Pages 30..31

	Word Index
	Index: $2.6..additional
	$2.6 (2)
	1,479 (1)
	1,812 (1)
	10 (1)
	100 (1)
	10th (1)
	11:00 (1)
	128 (1)
	136 (1)
	16 (1)
	16th (1)
	1711 (1)
	179 (1)
	1799 (1)
	191 (1)
	1951 (1)
	199 (1)
	2,144 (1)
	2,371 (1)
	2.6 (1)
	2022 (1)
	2023 (5)
	2024 (6)
	2025 (4)
	21 (1)
	218 (1)
	22 (1)
	23rd (1)
	24 (4)
	25 (1)
	26th (1)
	286,000 (1)
	29th (1)
	2nd (1)
	30 (1)
	31st (4)
	32,338 (1)
	333 (1)
	3:30 (1)
	4,025 (1)
	4,070 (1)
	43 (1)
	450 (1)
	48 (1)
	493 (1)
	50,824 (1)
	53I (1)
	55 (1)
	5:00 (1)
	65 (1)
	70k (1)
	71- (1)
	71-53I (1)
	76 (1)
	7:00 (2)
	7th (1)
	80,000 (1)
	87 (1)
	8:30 (1)
	95 (1)
	9:45 (1)
	a.m. (3)
	Absolutely (1)
	abundance (1)
	accepting (1)
	access (4)
	accessibility (1)
	accordance (1)
	accurate (1)
	Act (10)
	action (1)
	actions (1)
	actual (4)
	adaption (1)
	add (1)
	added (1)
	adding (2)
	additional (11)

	Index: Additionally..built
	Additionally (1)
	additions (2)
	address (2)
	adjourned (2)
	Admin (1)
	administer (1)
	administration (8)
	Administrations (1)
	administrator (3)
	adopt (3)
	advance (1)
	advisory (1)
	affirmative (2)
	agenda (11)
	ahead (1)
	aiming (1)
	aligned (1)
	allowed (1)
	analyst (2)
	Annie (1)
	annually (1)
	apologies (1)
	apologize (1)
	applications (10)
	applied (1)
	apply (1)
	approval (1)
	approvals (1)
	approved (1)
	April (2)
	asks (1)
	assembly (1)
	assistance (1)
	assistant (8)
	assistants (1)
	assured (1)
	attacks (1)
	attended (2)
	attention (2)
	award-winning (1)
	aware (1)
	aye (7)
	ayes (2)
	back (6)
	backfilled (1)
	ballot (2)
	ballots (5)
	base (1)
	based (2)
	begin (2)
	beginning (2)
	behalf (1)
	behaviors (1)
	belatedly (1)
	bid (2)
	bigger (1)
	bipartisan (1)
	bit (4)
	Bluestein (17)
	Bluestein's (1)
	Board (16)
	book (1)
	bringing (1)
	brought (2)
	budget (39)
	budgeted (8)
	built (1)

	Index: business..compliance
	business (9)
	busy (1)
	calendar (1)
	call (7)
	called (1)
	campaign (1)
	candidate (5)
	Cappuccin (1)
	cards (1)
	cases (1)
	cast (3)
	caution (1)
	center (1)
	centuries (1)
	Chair (1)
	Chairman (41)
	chance (1)
	change (2)
	changed (1)
	charge (1)
	charter (3)
	check (3)
	checking (1)
	Chinese (3)
	chosen (1)
	circumstances (1)
	citizen (1)
	city (15)
	civil (2)
	clarify (1)
	class (1)
	classifications (1)
	classified (1)
	clear (1)
	clerk (23)
	clerks (3)
	code (1)
	cohesive (1)
	coincides (1)
	Collaboration (1)
	comment (9)
	commenters (1)
	comments (11)
	commission (1)
	commissioner (81)
	commissioner's (2)
	commissioners (12)
	committee (3)
	communication (1)
	communications (2)
	community (3)
	compared (2)
	comparing (1)
	completes (1)
	compliance (1)

	Index: composed..distributed
	composed (1)
	computer (2)
	concern (1)
	concerns (1)
	conclusion (1)
	conduct (1)
	conducting (1)
	confer (2)
	conference (2)
	configuring (1)
	confirm (1)
	confirmed (1)
	conflicts (1)
	confusion (1)
	consultation (2)
	content (2)
	continue (2)
	continuing (1)
	correct (8)
	correction (1)
	correctly (1)
	council (1)
	count (1)
	counted (2)
	County (1)
	couple (1)
	court (1)
	covering (1)
	create (1)
	created (1)
	crucial (1)
	current (1)
	cut (1)
	cutting (1)
	cycle (2)
	date (1)
	dates (1)
	day (3)
	days (1)
	deadline (2)
	December (1)
	decided (1)
	decision (3)
	decisions (1)
	decorum (2)
	decrease (1)
	dedication (1)
	Deeley (56)
	defined (1)
	Delaware (1)
	deliberation (1)
	delighted (1)
	demos (1)
	department (8)
	departmental (1)
	departments (1)
	deputies (3)
	deputy (15)
	deputy's (2)
	designer (2)
	detail (1)
	determined (1)
	determining (1)
	developing (1)
	difficult (2)
	diligently (1)
	direct (1)
	director (12)
	directors (1)
	discretion (1)
	discriminatory (1)
	discuss (1)
	discussed (4)
	disposable (1)
	distributed (1)

	Index: division..general
	division (1)
	document (1)
	documents (2)
	duties (1)
	earlier (1)
	education (1)
	elected (2)
	election (26)
	elections (9)
	electoral (1)
	electronic (2)
	eliminating (4)
	email (2)
	emailed (1)
	emerge (1)
	end (1)
	enforce (2)
	engagement (1)
	engagements (1)
	engaging (1)
	enhancing (1)
	ensure (2)
	ensuring (3)
	envelopes (2)
	Eric (1)
	essentials (1)
	established (1)
	events (1)
	exciting (2)
	Executive (2)
	exempt (2)
	exist (1)
	existed (1)
	expand (1)
	expanding (1)
	expansion (1)
	experienced (1)
	explain (2)
	express (4)
	extend (1)
	extended (1)
	extra (1)
	eyes (1)
	face (1)
	facilities (3)
	fact (1)
	February (4)
	federal (1)
	feedback (1)
	file (1)
	fill (2)
	filled (3)
	filling (1)
	Finally (1)
	finance (1)
	find (2)
	fine (1)
	fiscal (4)
	focus (1)
	focused (1)
	follow (1)
	force (1)
	form (2)
	forms (1)
	forward (2)
	four-year (1)
	Fridays (1)
	front (2)
	full (2)
	functioning (1)
	fund (2)
	funding (2)
	funds (4)
	FY (3)
	G-A-R-E-L-L-A (1)
	Garden (1)
	Garella (13)
	gave (2)
	geared (1)
	general (5)

	Index: GIS..live
	GIS (5)
	give (1)
	giving (1)
	Good (7)
	Gowans (2)
	graphic (3)
	graphics (1)
	gratitude (1)
	group (2)
	guide (1)
	handed (1)
	happy (3)
	hard (5)
	hear (1)
	hearing (2)
	held (1)
	helper (1)
	helpers (2)
	hiding (1)
	hire (1)
	hired (1)
	hiring (1)
	Hold (2)
	Homewood (1)
	honestly (1)
	hope (1)
	hosting (1)
	hours (3)
	HR (6)
	huge (1)
	Human (1)
	hundreds (1)
	ID (1)
	identified (1)
	identify (1)
	improving (1)
	include (1)
	included (3)
	inclusion (2)
	increase (5)
	incremental (4)
	influencing (1)
	information (3)
	input (2)
	inside (1)
	integrity (1)
	intend (1)
	interacting (1)
	interest (1)
	internal (2)
	interview (1)
	interviewing (1)
	irrelevant (1)
	item (4)
	items (2)
	January (6)
	Joe (3)
	joint (1)
	justification (4)
	justifications (3)
	Kapenstein (5)
	keeping (2)
	key (2)
	language (6)
	lanyards (1)
	largely (1)
	law (3)
	laws (1)
	lawyer (1)
	leave (1)
	leaves (1)
	leeway (1)
	level (1)
	listed (3)
	listing (2)
	lists (1)
	live (1)

	Index: location..operation
	location (1)
	locations (1)
	logistics (1)
	long (1)
	looked (2)
	lot (5)
	lynch (9)
	machine (1)
	made (6)
	mail (5)
	mailed (1)
	mailers (1)
	maintaining (1)
	majority (2)
	make (8)
	makes (3)
	making (4)
	management (2)
	manager (3)
	masks (1)
	materials (5)
	matter (1)
	matters (1)
	mayor (5)
	meaningfully (1)
	media (3)
	meet (1)
	meeting (21)
	meetings (5)
	members (3)
	microphone (2)
	million (4)
	minutes (3)
	mission (1)
	modest (1)
	modifying (1)
	Monday (2)
	morning (8)
	motion (11)
	motions (1)
	move (10)
	moved (5)
	moving (3)
	municipal (2)
	nays (2)
	needed (6)
	net (1)
	nice (1)
	notice (2)
	notifications (1)
	notified (1)
	November (3)
	number (6)
	numbers (1)
	object (1)
	objection (4)
	offer (1)
	office (6)
	offices (1)
	officials (1)
	onboarding (1)
	online (4)
	openings (1)
	operating (4)
	operation (3)

	Index: operations..put
	operations (6)
	opportunity (1)
	order (3)
	Orders (1)
	orientations (1)
	overseeing (1)
	p.m. (3)
	paper (2)
	parts (1)
	pass (1)
	passed (2)
	passes (1)
	past (3)
	payroll (3)
	Pennsylvania (3)
	people (7)
	perceived (1)
	percent (3)
	performed (1)
	permanent (1)
	person (3)
	personal (1)
	personnel (2)
	petition (2)
	petitioners (1)
	Philadelphia (7)
	Philly (1)
	place (1)
	placement (1)
	planning (1)
	plans (1)
	point (4)
	policies (1)
	political (1)
	poll (3)
	polling (3)
	portion (2)
	position (13)
	positions (7)
	possibly (1)
	posted (1)
	potential (1)
	powers (1)
	preference (1)
	Preparations (1)
	prepared (2)
	presence (1)
	preserve (1)
	presidential (2)
	press (1)
	pressure (1)
	previous (1)
	previously (3)
	primary (6)
	principal (6)
	print (2)
	printers (1)
	problem (1)
	proceed (4)
	process (5)
	processed (2)
	procurement (2)
	profane (1)
	program (1)
	progress (2)
	project (4)
	promoted (4)
	properly (4)
	proposal (5)
	proposed (7)
	Protect (1)
	public (24)
	publish (1)
	put (1)

	Index: Q/a..Sabir
	Q/a (1)
	question (7)
	questions (10)
	raised (2)
	rate (1)
	rationale (1)
	re-vote (1)
	readiness (1)
	reason (1)
	reassigned (1)
	reassignment (2)
	reassignments (1)
	receive (2)
	received (3)
	receiving (1)
	recently (2)
	recognized (4)
	record (2)
	records (1)
	redesigning (1)
	reducing (2)
	reduction (1)
	refresher (1)
	registered (1)
	registration (9)
	regulatory (1)
	REID (33)
	related (1)
	relationship (1)
	relocation (1)
	rely (1)
	remained (1)
	remains (1)
	report (10)
	reported (2)
	reports (1)
	representing (1)
	represents (2)
	request (3)
	requesting (1)
	requests (1)
	required (2)
	requirements (1)
	resident (2)
	resolving (1)
	Resources (1)
	respond (2)
	responsibilities (2)
	responsibility (2)
	result (2)
	resulting (1)
	return (1)
	returned (3)
	review (1)
	revoted (2)
	RFP (1)
	Rich (6)
	role (1)
	roll (5)
	route (1)
	rule (4)
	rules (9)
	run (7)
	Sabir (40)

	Index: salary..time
	salary (2)
	schedule (1)
	scheduled (1)
	seamless (2)
	season (1)
	seat (1)
	seconded (1)
	secretary (6)
	securing (1)
	seminar (1)
	send (1)
	sending (2)
	sense (1)
	separate (1)
	serve (4)
	served (1)
	service (2)
	sessions (1)
	set (2)
	share (1)
	shifted (1)
	shouting (1)
	show (2)
	shown (2)
	side (1)
	significant (4)
	similarly (2)
	sites (1)
	slanderous (1)
	smooth (1)
	social (2)
	solicitations (1)
	solicitor (4)
	sort (5)
	South (1)
	Spanish (4)
	speak (1)
	speaker (1)
	speakers (1)
	speaking (1)
	specialist (2)
	specs (1)
	spell (1)
	Spring (1)
	staff (14)
	staffing (1)
	start (3)
	started (1)
	state (6)
	states (1)
	step (1)
	Stephanie (1)
	strategy (1)
	streamlining (1)
	street (1)
	strides (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (3)
	substance (3)
	Sunshine (10)
	support (3)
	surplus (1)
	system (1)
	systems (2)
	tabled (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (1)
	taxation (1)
	taxpayer (1)
	team (3)
	teams (1)
	technology (1)
	telling (1)
	templates (1)
	temps (1)
	term (2)
	terminals (1)
	things (5)
	thought (1)
	three-member (1)
	threes (3)
	Thursday (1)
	time (9)

	Index: timeline..yelling
	timeline (1)
	title (1)
	today (3)
	today's (4)
	told (1)
	tolerated (1)
	tomorrow (1)
	total (6)
	touched (1)
	trades (3)
	training (3)
	transactions (1)
	transfer (1)
	translating (1)
	trust (1)
	twos (1)
	unchanged (1)
	underspend (1)
	understand (2)
	understanding (2)
	underway (1)
	units (1)
	unpublished (1)
	up-to-date (1)
	update (2)
	updated (2)
	updates (2)
	updating (1)
	uphold (1)
	user (1)
	vacancies (2)
	vacancy (1)
	vacant (2)
	violates (1)
	violating (1)
	violation (3)
	vote (13)
	vote-by-mail (1)
	vote.philly.gov. (1)
	voted (2)
	voter (9)
	voters (2)
	voting (7)
	waiting (1)
	wanted (2)
	watch (1)
	ways (1)
	website (1)
	Wednesday (1)
	week (11)
	week's (1)
	weekend (1)
	weekly (1)
	welcoming (1)
	wishing (1)
	witnessed (1)
	wondering (1)
	work (12)
	worked (1)
	workers (1)
	workforce (1)
	working (5)
	XLS (2)
	year (11)
	yelling (1)



